## **PUBLIC NOTICE**

## BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR UMATILLA COUNTY, OREGON

## IN THE MATTER OF THE LEGALIZATION ) OF A PORTION OF EAST HIGHLAND EXTENSION) COUNTY ROAD # 1198 )

Notice is hereby given that the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners has initiated proceedings for the legalization of those portions of East Highland Extension (County Road #1198) from the SW Corner of Section 11, T. 4 N., R. 29 E.W.M. east to North Loop road and from the Southwest Corner of the Southeast ¼ of Section 8, T. 4 N., R. 29 E.W.M. east to the intersection of said Highland Extension and South Edwards Road.

More detailed information on this subject may be obtained from the Umatilla County Department of Public Works , 3920 Westgate , Pendleton , Oregon , Telephone 541/278-5424.

Notice is hereby given that the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners, under authority of ORS 368.201 to 368.221, intends to hold a public hearing on legalization of said portions of East Highland Extension on February 19, 1997, at 10:00 a.m. in Room 114, Umatilla County Courthouse, Pendleton, Oregon. Any persons wishing to be heard on this subject may attend this hearing and present appropriate information for consideration by the Board of Commissioners, who subsequently will determine whether the road shall be legalized.

Dated this 16<sup>th</sup> day of January, 1997, at Pendleton, Oregon.

Hal Phillips, Director of Public Works